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SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY: 

DR. MANOJ RAJORIA: 

SHRIMATI RAJNEETA KOLI: 

SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI: 

SHRI ANURAG SHARMA: 

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of Ayurswasthya Yojana highlighting its major components;  

(b) whether any notable milestones have been achieved under the scheme and if so, the details 

thereof;  

(c) the details of the funds allocated and utilized under Ayurswasthya Yojana during the year 

2022-23, State/UT-wise including Pali Parliamentary Constituency in Rajasthan;  

(d) whether any project/proposal has been approved and funded in Pali Parliamentary 

Constituency for AYUSH intervention on Public Health and if so, the details thereof; 

(e) whether any mobile clinic has been approved for AYUSH intervention in remote and tribal 

area of Rajasthan including Pali Parliamentary Constituency and if so, the details thereof; and 

(f) whether the Government plans to promote AYUSH interventions in sports medicine and 

launch any funding scheme for the same, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?  

  

 

 

 



 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)  

 

(a) Central Sector Scheme of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana has two components i.e. (i) AYUSH 

and Public Health (ii) Centre of Excellence (CoE). The AYURSWASTHYA Yojana was 

implemented since financial year 2021-22.  The detailed guidelines of the scheme is available in 

the public domain at https://main.ayush.gov.in/schemes-2/central-sector-

scheme/ayurswasthya-yojana/  

(b) The notable achievement since its inception is annexed at Anneuxre-I.  

(c) Under the AYURSWASTHYA Yojana, funds are provided to the eligible organizations 

across the country (including the organization situated in the State of Rajasthan). The details of 

project approved and funded to the orgnizations under Ayurswasthya Yojana during the year 

2022-23 State/UT-wise are placed at Annexure-II.  

(d)  No fund was released to any organization located in Pali Parliamentary Constituency of 

Rajasthan under Ayush and Public Health component of Ayurswasthya Yojana. 

 

(e) Under Ayurswasthya Yojana, financial assistance is supported for various activities including 

mobile clinic.  However, till date no such activities were supported under this scheme.  

Moreover, some of the Research Councils under this Ministry are running mobile health care 

program, across the country including the State of Rajasthan, which is placed at Annexure-III.     

 

(f) Under the Ayush & Public Health component of the Scheme, there is provision for funding, 

upto Rs.1.00 crore to the eligible organizations, for Ayush intervention in sports medicine with 

the aim to promote use of AYUSH Interventions in sports medicine for promoting health and 

fitness of sports persons and to promote AYUSH therapeutic interventions for treatment of sports 

related injuries and their re-habilitation. Detailed guidelines of the scheme are available in the 

public domain at  https://main.ayush.gov.in/schemes-2/central-sector-scheme/ayurswasthya-

yojana/.   

****** 
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ANNEXURE -I 

Details of funds released under Ayurswasthya Yojana since its inception to till date (as on 

30.01.2024):- 

(Amount in 

Cr.) 

S. No. 
Name of 

Organization 
State Project Name 

Fund Released 

2021-

22 

2022-

23 

2023-

24 

1 

Government 

Ayurvedic 

College, 

Jalukbari,  

Assam CoE of 

Panchakarma and 

Upgradation of 

Pharmacy 

4.00  - - 

2 

SDM College of 

Naturopath and 

Yogic Science, 

Ujire, Bengaluru 

Karnataka SDM College of 

Naturopath and 

Yogic Science, 

Ujire, under Centre 

of Excellence 

(CoE) component 

of Ayurswasthya 

Yojana (erstwhile 

Centre of 

Excellence (CoE) 

Scheme) 

1.76 - - 

3 

National 

Institute of 

Ayurveda, 

(NIA), Jaipur 

Rajasthan Management of 

Pre-diabetes and 

Type 2 Diabetes 

mellitus in male 

and female patiets 

of 25-70 years age 

group with 

Ayurvedic 

0.60 0.35 - 



 

 

medicines along 

with yoga nd 

lifestyle 

modification in 

Chaksu block of 

Jaipur district, 

Rajasthan 

4 

National 

Institute of 

Ayurveda, 

(NIA), Jaipur 

Rajasthan Ayurveda 

Intervention to 

Reduce and 

Prevent 

Malnutrition in 

Children of 

Jamwaramgarh 

Block of Jaipur 

District, Rajasthan 

0.56 0.33 - 

5 

National 

Institute of 

Ayurveda, 

(NIA), Jaipur 

Rajasthan Management of 

Alcohol Addiction 

(Alcohol Use 

Disorders) witth 

Ayurvedic 

Medicines, Yoga, 

Counseling and 

Lifestyle 

Modifications in 

Jamwa Ramgarh 

Tehsil of Jaipur 

District 

0.59 0.59 0.56 

6 

Ayurved Seva 

Sangh’s 

Ayurved 

Mahavidyalaya”, 

Nashik,  

Maharashtra Ayurveda Care for 

Healthy Pregnancy 

0.43 - - 



 

 

7 

Society for 

welfareo f the 

handicapped 

persons, 

Bharosa, 

Durgapur 

West 

Bengal 

Centre of Exellence 

in Homeopathy for 

prevention of 

Disability 

0.10 - - 

8 

 

Regional 

Research 

Institute of 

Unani Medicine 

(RRIUM), 

Srinagar 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Ilaj Bit Tadbeer 

(Regimental 

Therapy) 2.83 - - 

 

9 

Rajiv Gandhi 

Government 

Post Graduate 

Ayurveda 

College & 

Hospital, 

Paprola,  

Himachal 

Pradesh 

CoE in Ayurveda 

for Geriatric Health 

Care 

0.11 - - 

10 

Indian Institute 

of Technology, 

Jodhpur 

Rajasthan Centre of Exellence 

in AYURTech for 

Integrative 

Precision Health 

and Medicine 

4.00 - - 

11 

Institute of Liver 

and Biliary 

Sciences (ILBS), 

New Delhi 

Delhi Effects of Indian 

Foods and 

Ayurvedic drugs 

on healthy and 

diseases Liver 

3.97 2.61  

12 

Arya Vaidya 

Sala (AVS), 

Kottakkal, 

Kerala Setting up CoE in 

Cancer Research 

Arya Vaidya Sala, 

2.66 - - 



 

 

Malappuram,  Kottakkal 

13 

National 

Institute of 

Mental Health 

and 

Neurosciences 

(NIMHANS), 

Bangalore 

Karnataka Centre of 

Excellence in 

AYUSH Research 

under 

Ayurswasthya 

Yojana 

3.90 0.85 - 

14 

Jamia Hamdard 

Deemed to be 

University, New 

Delhi 

Delhi Centre of 

Excellence in 

Unani Medicine 

(Pharmacology) 

4.00 - - 

15 

Banaras Hindu 

University, 

Varanasi 

Uttar 

Pradesh 

Establishing 

National Resource 

Centre on 

Ksharsutra 

Therapy, 

Department of 

Shalya Tantra, 

Institute of Medical 

Sciences / National 

Referral Centre for 

Teching, Research, 

Training and 

referral patients 

care on Ksharsutra 

under CoE 

1.42 - - 

16 

Molecular 

Diagnostics 

Counseling Care 

& Research 

Centre, 

Tamil Nadu Ayurveda based 

approach to 

improve the quality 

of life in children 

with Duchenne 

0.60 - - 



 

 

Coimbatore Muscular 

Dystrophy 

17 

Shri B M 

Kankanawadi 

Ayurved 

Mahavidyalaya 

Karnataka Creating 

Sustainable 

Solutions to 

address Anemia in 

School Children of 

Rural Area 

(Schools under 

Primary Health 

Centre, Hudali of 

Belagavi District, 

Karnataka 

0.25 - - 

18 

Patanjali 

Ayurveda 

Hospital, 

Haridwar 

Uttarkhand Establishment of 

Centre of 

Excellence of 

Renovation and 

Upgradation of 

Patanjali Ayurveda 

Hospital 

4.00 - - 

 

 

19 

National 

Institute of 

Siddha,  

Tamil Nadu Promoting the 

Siddha 

interventions for 

iron deficiency 

anemia (Pandu) 

among rural 

women / Men at 

adolescent age (10 

to 19) in South 

districts Madurai & 

Theni - Tamil 

Nadu 

0.60 - - 



 

 

20 

CIMR, AIIMS, 

New Delhi 

Delhi Centre of 

Excellence for 

Yoga & Ayurveda 

- 2.05 2.04 

21 

Central 

Ayurveda 

Research 

Institute (CARI), 

Bengaluru 

Karnataka Centre of Exellence 

in Research and 

Clinical Services 

for Madhumeha 

(Diabetes Mellitus) 

- 0.20 1.55 

 

 

22 

Srinath Manav 

Sewa Mandal, 

Parli Mumbai 

Maharashtra Community 

Screening Program 

for Diabetes, 

Hypertension, 

Obesity and its 

Management 

through Ayurveda 

and establishment 

of Referral 

Reserach Centre in 

parli Block of Beed 

District, 

Maharashtra 

- 0.30  - 

23 

Directorate of 

Ayush, 

Maharashtra 

Maharashtra Osteoporosis 

Screening and 

Intervention 

Programme Using 

AYUSH Approach: 

A Community 

based Programme 

in Maharashtra 

State 

- 0.16 - 

24 All India 

Institute of 

Delhi Promotion of 

Ayurvedic 

- 0.59 - 



 

 

Ayurveda 

(AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Medicine and 

Rasayana Therapy 

for Management of 

(LTBI) Latent 

Tuberculosis in 

Indian Population 

 

 

25 

All India 

Institute of 

Ayurveda 

(AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Promotion of 

Knowledge, 

Attitude, Practices 

and Oral Health 

Status of Children 

through Ayurvedic 

Intervention 

- 0.49 - 

26 

All India 

Institute of 

Ayurveda 

(AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Community based 

Ayurveda 

intervention for 

promotion of 

physical & mental 

health in elderly 

population of 

Faridabad district, 

Haryana State 

- 0.60 - 

27 

Institute of 

Teaching and 

Research in 

Ayurveda 

(ITRA), 

Jamnagar 

(previous name 

Gujarat Ayurved 

University) 

Gujarat Management of 

Pandu (Anemia) in 

adolescent girls 

and women of 

reproductive age 

group with 

Ayurvedic 

medicines in 

Jamnagar taluka of 

Jamnagar District 

- 0.30 - 



 

 

 

28 

All India 

Institute of 

Ayurveda 

(AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Ayurveda care for 

Healthy Progeny 

- 0.30 - 

29 

All India 

Institute of 

Ayurveda 

(AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Management of 

Pain in 

musculoskeletal 

Disorders through 

Ayurvedic 

Interventions 

- 0.30 - 

30 

All India 

Institute of 

Ayurveda 

(AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Promotion of 

knowledge, 

Attitude, and 

Practices on 

Mental Health 

Status (Anxiety, 

Stress, Depression) 

among Police 

Personnel through 

Ayurvedic 

Intervention 

- 0.60 - 

31 

Tilak Ayurved 

Mahavidyalaya, 

Pune 

Maharashtra Implementation of 

Punarnavadi 

Mandoor and 

Drakshavaleha in 

the management of 

Iron Deficiency 

Anemia in school 

gong children at 

Mulashi block in 

Pune district, 

- 0.21 0.14 



 

 

Maharashtra 

32 

Govt. 

Homoeopathic 

Medical 

College, Bhopal  

Madhya 

Pradesh 

Geriatric Health 

Care in 

Degenerative 

Disorders of the 

Elderly 

- - 0.25 

33 

North Eastern 

Institute of 

Ayurveda & 

Homoeopathy 

(NEIAH), 

Meghalaya 

Meghalaya Promoting the 

Ayurveda 

interventions for 

Iron Deficiency 

Anemia (IDA) 

among tribal 

females (18 to 45 

years of age) in 

Mawpat and 

Mylliem Block of 

East Khasi Hills 

district of 

Meghalaya 

- - 0.59 

 

 

 

  



 

 

ANNEXURE -II 

The details of of institute and project funded under Ayurswasthya Yojana during the year 2022-

23 State/UT-wise:- 

(Amount in 

Cr.) 

S. 

No

. 

Name of 

Organization 
State Project Name 

Funding in 

FY 2022-23 

1 

National Institute of 

Ayurveda, (NIA), 

Jaipur 

Rajasthan Management of Pre-diabetes 

and Type 2 Diabetes mellitus 

in male and female patiets of 

25-70 years age group with 

Ayurvedic medicines along 

with yoga nd lifestyle 

modification in Chaksu block 

of Jaipur district, Rajasthan 

0.35 

2 

National Institute of 

Ayurveda, (NIA), 

Jaipur 

Rajasthan Ayurveda Intervention to 

Reduce and Prevent 

Malnutrition in Children of 

Jamwaramgarh Block of Jaipur 

District, Rajasthan 

0.33 

3 

National Institute of 

Ayurveda, (NIA), 

Jaipur 

Rajasthan Management of Alcohol 

Addiction (Alcohol Use 

Disorders) witth Ayurvedic 

Medicines, Yoga, Counseling 

and Lifestyle Modifications in 

Jamwa Ramgarh Tehsil of 

Jaipur District 

0.59 

4 

Institute of Liver and 

Biliary Sciences 

(ILBS), New Delhi 

Delhi Effects of Indian Foods and 

Ayurvedic drugs on healthy 

and diseases Liver 

2.61 



 

 

5 

National Institute of 

Mental Health and 

Neurosciences 

(NIMHANS), 

Bangalore 

Karnataka Centre of Excellence in 

AYUSH Research under 

Ayurswasthya Yojana 0.85 

6 
CIMR, AIIMS, New 

Delhi 

Delhi Centre of Excellence for Yoga 

& Ayurveda 
2.05 

7 

Central Ayurveda 

Research Institute 

(CARI), Bengaluru 

Karnataka Centre of Exellence in 

Research and Clinical Services 

for Madhumeha (Diabetes 

Mellitus) 

0.20 

 

 

8 

Srinath Manav Sewa 

Mandal, Parli Mumbai 

Maharashtra Community Screening 

Program for Diabetes, 

Hypertension, Obesity and its 

Management through 

Ayurveda and establishment of 

Referral Reserach Centre in 

parli Block of Beed District, 

Maharashtra 

0.30  

9 

Directorate of Ayush, 

Maharashtra 

Maharashtra Osteoporosis Screening and 

Intervention Programme Using 

AYUSH Approach: A 

Community based Programme 

in Maharashtra State 

0.16 

10 

All India Institute of 

Ayurveda (AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Promotion of Ayurvedic 

Medicine and Rasayana 

Therapy for Management of 

(LTBI) Latent Tuberculosis in 

Indian Population 

0.59 

 

 

All India Institute of 

Ayurveda (AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Promotion of Knowledge, 

Attitude, Practices and Oral 

Health Status of Children 

0.49 



 

 

11 through Ayurvedic 

Intervention 

12 

All India Institute of 

Ayurveda (AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Community based Ayurveda 

intervention for promotion of 

physical & mental health in 

elderly population of Faridabad 

district, Haryana State 

0.60 

13 

Institute of Teaching 

and Research in 

Ayurveda (ITRA), 

Jamnagar (previous 

name Gujarat Ayurved 

University) 

Gujarat Management of Pandu 

(Anemia) in adolescent girls 

and women of reproductive age 

group with Ayurvedic 

medicines in Jamnagar taluka 

of Jamnagar District 

0.30 

 

14 

All India Institute of 

Ayurveda (AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Ayurveda care for Healthy 

Progeny 0.30 

15 

All India Institute of 

Ayurveda (AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Management of Pain in 

musculoskeletal Disorders 

through Ayurvedic 

Interventions 

0.30 

16 

All India Institute of 

Ayurveda (AIIA), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Promotion of knowledge, 

Attitude, and Practices on 

Mental Health Status (Anxiety, 

Stress, Depression) among 

Police Personnel through 

Ayurvedic Intervention 

0.60 

17 

Tilak Ayurved 

Mahavidyalaya, Pune 

Maharashtra Implementation of Punarnavadi 

Mandoor and Drakshavaleha in 

the management of Iron 

Deficiency Anemia in school 

gong children at Mulashi block 

in Pune district, Maharashtra 

0.21 



 

 

Annexure-III 

Details of Ayush Mobile Health Care Programme State/UT-wise: 

S.N

O 

NAME OF 

ORGANIZATIO

N/PROGRAMME 

               STATE            Status 

1. CCRAS- Central 

Council For 

Research In 

Ayurvedic 

Sciences, 

Across The Country Ayurveda Mobile Health Care 

Programme at 15 CCRAS Institutes of 

14 States under Scheduled Caste Sub-

Plan and Tribal Health Care Research 

programme through 14 CCRAS 

Institutes in identified ST Dominant 

Villages/Areas of 14 States including 

Rajasthan state under Tribal Sub-Plan. 

[list of institutes mentioned below] 

2. CCRUM- Central 

Council For 

Research In Unani 

Medicine 

Across The Country The Council is conducting mobile 

Healthcare Programme through its 12 

Institutes / units under Scheduled Cast 

Sub Plan (SCSP) and 04 institutes / 

units under Tribal Sub Plan (TSP).  

Each institute conducts mobile OPDs 

at five selected spots / villages in 

remote and tribal areas.  

3. North Eastern 

Institute Of 

Ayurveda And 

Folk Medicine 

Research 

(NEIAFMR) 

Arunachal Pradesh 1 (One) Mobile Clinic, Pasighat, 

Arunachal Pradesh 

 

List of institutes involved in FY 2023-24 in Ayurveda Mobile Health Care Programme 

(AMHCP-SCSP) 

Sl. No. Name of State Names of the CCRAS Peripheral Institutes  

1.  Jammu & Kashmir Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Jammu 

2.  Panjab Central Ayurveda Research Institute,Patiala 

3.  Delhi Central Ayurveda Research Institute, New Delhi 



 

 

4.  Madhya Pradesh Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Gwalior  

5.  West Bengal Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Kolkata 

6.  Odisha Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Bhubaneswar 

7.  Gujarat Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Ahmedabad  

8.  Maharashtra Central Ayurveda Research Institute,Mumbai 

9.  Maharashtra Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Nagpur 

10.  Andhra Pradesh Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Vijayawada 

11.  Karnataka Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Bengaluru  

12.  Tamil Nādu Regional Ayurveda Research Institute,  Chennai 

13.  Kerala Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Trivandrum 

14.  Assam Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Guwahati  

15.  Sikkim Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Gangtok 

 

List of institutes involved in FY 2023-24 in Tribal  Health Care Research Programme 

(THCRP). 

Sl. No. Name of State Names of the CCRAS Peripheral Institutes  

1.  Odisha Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Bhubaneswar 

2.  Rajasthan M.S. Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Jaipur 

3.  Madhya Pradesh Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Gwalior  

4.  Andhra Pradesh Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Vijayawada 

5.  Maharashtra Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Nagpur 

6.  Karnataka Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Bengaluru  

7.  Bihar Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Patna  

8.  Tamil Nadu Dr. Achanta Lakshmipati Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, 

Chennai  

9.  Assam Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Guwahati  



 

 

10.  Sikkim Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Gangtok 

11.  Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Jammu 

12.  Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands. 

Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Port Blair 

13.  Gujarat Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Ahmedabad  

14.  Tripura Regional Ayurveda Research Centre, Agartala 

 

Details of Beneficiaries of THCRP programme at Rajasthan state. 

State Years District Covered Population 

Surveyed 

Total Patient 

treated 

Rajasthan 2019-20 Banswara 7103 1591 

2020-21 Pratapgarh 7082 2107 

2021-22 Pratapgarh 5910 3025 

2022-23 Banswara 6246 5750 

Total 29,145 16,475 

 

 


